SCCA U160 Team Captain’s Report for 2012-13

As most of you know, I took over the Surrey U160 team captaincy in September 2012, having never before captained any county team, although I had experience of captaining club teams for about 40 years.  I was NOT given a database of county players with phones and emails by either the county or my predecessor, so I was very grateful for the help from other county captains, especially Owen Phillips, in recommending players with their contact details, and also for many clubs that responded with names and contacts when I did circulars to our clubs.  I am also grateful to Mike Gunn as County Grader for providing a list of our players graded 120 - 159 to save me having to look up grades.

So before progressing, I would like to propose a motion to the AGM that:

The SCCA shall maintain in an Excel spreadsheet an official list of players thought to be potentially available for county matches at all levels complete with phone number and emails, or postal addresses where no email, subject to seeking annual permission for players to remain on the list and for the exclusive use of Surrey county captains and other officers in carrying out their county duties.  Players who say they can’t currently play county chess should remain on the list but not be emailed about successive county matches, but merely emailed at the start of a new season to ask whether the situation has changed.

I would be willing to take custody of such a list and keep it updated with new info from all captains and make its latest version available to any captain who is seeking extra players, if the Secretary doesn’t wish to take charge of this.

Amazingly I managed to raise a full complement of players available for each of our six matches with generally very few if any players available and wanting to play but not selected to play.  Over the season we only suffered one default through a no-show by someone whom I never again managed to contact after the event.

You will realise that I treat my match captain’s role very much as an administrative activity, which I believe I do quite well, but I leave it up to the players to get to matches (with my rail travel directions and local venue details) and then win their games and win the match if they can.  To me a successful match is one where everyone turns up on both sides and has a good game of chess.  If we win that’s a pleasant bonus.  So to engender team loyalty I devised two rules that maybe not all captains follow: (1) I modify your latest grade after every match for future team selection and board order by +2 if you win and -2 if you lose (mathematically equivalent to the actual calculation if you previously had 24 games and were adding a game against an opponent of your own grade).  (2) If you play in an away match, you are automatically invited to the next home match (provided you can reply to confirm by a date specified) even if that would mean leaving out a stronger player.

On the question of loyalty, it is worth reporting that only 5 players played in 5 or 6 of our 6 matches and another 11 played in 3 or 4 matches, whilst 8 played only 1 match, and altogether 32 players represented the county in these U160 16-board matches.  But I do thank all players who played for the team, whether in all 6 matches or just in only one or anything in between.  You all helped to make a successful season.

Looking ahead to the 2013-14 season, if the SCCA wishes me to continue this captaincy, I am happy to do so, subject to being unable to run any match on either 2 November or 15 March due to being abroad, of which I have notified the County Controller.  So if we have to have a match one of those dates, either someone else must run it or we have to default it.  There might also be a problem if we qualify for ECF final stages which tend to be played when I’ve other things on my agenda.  I also found limited interest in the ECF stages (potentially involving expensive rail travel) when there was an outside chance of qualifying this year and so emailed my regular players to ask who would play if we qualified, few of whom actually replied to say yes.  So I do raise the question: should we actually enter the ECF stage at 160 level?  (I am sure we should at the higher levels.)

Below are the 2012-13 results, where you can see that we were the only county to beat the winners Kent, in a home match played after Kent had already qualified.  Our first home match against Middlesex is also worth reporting.  They too had a new captain who was at that stage obviously less successful than I at raising teams, in that he contacted me in advance to say he would be short (and requesting a postponement which we declined for logistic reasons, although we did later on have a last-minute postponement of another home match due to snow).  So I alerted a few players to say they wouldn’t get a game but encouraging them to come along for an internal graded game, which all but one declined (very disappointing), and I left myself out of the team to play an internal match against the one other willing player.  But Middlesex turned up, initially without their captain, so I took it upon myself in the interests of being sporting rather than immediately starting the clocks (having checked that a delayed start was ok for players and venue) to ask their players their grades and put them in order.  Then eventually, before we started, their captain turned up and found that he actually had two more than expected (some had been invited but not replied), so I and our other spare player got proper county match games after all, having to be re-inserted in our proper grade-order places, causing a further delay.  To crown it all, we then had a mobile phone dispute on the next board to me during play, with the players concerned getting very angry at the time, and which raised questions about differences between ECF rules, FIDE rules and SCCU rules on the subject, which David Sedgwick said he would take up with the authorities concerned. (Has that been done?)  But some days later, at my suggestion to Middlesex their offending playing offered our player a draw in their disputed unfinished game, which our player (who was only trying to save a disadvantageous position) was happy to accept.
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	Ex
	Kt
	Mx
	Sy
	Ex
	Kt
	Mx
	Sy
	total
	
	

	Ex
	x
	7.5
	6.5
	12
	x
	8
	9.6
	8.5
	52.1
	
	

	Kt
	8.5
	x
	11.5
	9.5
	8
	x
	8.5
	6.5
	52.5
	
	

	Mx
	9.5
	4.5
	x
	4
	6.5
	7.5
	x
	7
	39.0
	
	

	Sy
	4
	6.5
	12
	x
	7.5
	9.5
	9
	x
	48.5
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	Ex
	Kt
	Mx
	Sy
	Ex
	Kt
	Mx
	Sy
	total
	played
	

	Ex
	x
	0
	0
	1
	x
	0.5
	1
	1
	3.5
	6
	2nd

	Kt
	1
	x
	1
	1
	0.5
	x
	1
	0
	4.5
	6
	1st

	Mx
	1
	0
	x
	0
	0
	0
	x
	0
	1
	6
	

	Sy
	0
	0
	1
	x
	0
	1
	1
	x
	3
	6
	


